## Minutes Clark County School District Special Meeting of the Board of School Trustees City of Las Vegas Council Chambers 495 South Main Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101

# Oath of Office

Tuesday, January 2, 2024

5:37 p.m.

Roll Call: <u>Members Present</u> Evelyn Garcia Morales, President Lola Brooks, Vice President Irene Bustamante Adams, Clerk Linda P. Cavazos, Member Lisa Guzmán, Member Brenda Zamora, Member Member Absent Katie Williams, Member

Jesus F. Jara, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools

Also present were: Nicole Malich, Board Counsel, District Attorney's Office; Dr. Brenda Larsen-Mitchell, Deputy Superintendent, Office of the Deputy Superintendent; Katelyn Taylor, Director I, Board Office; and Lisa Chrapcynski, Administrative Secretary II, Board Office.

## Flag Salute

Trustee Bustamante Adams led the Pledge of Allegiance with the presentation of colors led by the Clark High School Junior ROTC.

## Adoption of the Agenda

Adopt agenda. Motion: Brooks Second: Cavazos Vote: Unanimous

#### Oath of Office

Administration of the Oath of Office to the following Appointed Board of School Trustee Members.

Ramona Esparza-Stoffregan	The Honorable Richard Boulware
	United States District Court Judge, District of Nevada

The Honorable, Richard Boulware, United States District Court Judge, District of Nevada, administered the Oath of Office to Trustee Ramona Esparza-Stoffregan.

01-02-2024 Oath of Office Page 1 of 3

## Oath of Office (continued)

"I, Ramona Esparza-Stoffregan, do solemnly swear or affirm that I will support, protect, and defend the constitution and government of the United States, and the constitution and government of the State of Nevada, against all enemies, whether domestic or foreign, and that I will bear true faith, allegiance, and loyalty to the same, any ordinance, resolution, or law of any state notwithstanding, and that I will well and faithfully perform all the duties of the office of Trustee of the Clark County School District and the City of Henderson, on which I am about to enter, so help me God, under pains of penalty or perjury."

Adam JohnsonThe Honorable Richard BoulwareUnited States District Court Judge, District of Nevada

The Honorable, Richard Boulware, United States District Court Judge, District of Nevada, administered the Oath of Office to Trustee Adam Johnson.

"I, Adam Johnson, do solemnly swear or affirm that I will support, protect, and defend the constitution and government of the United States, and the constitution and government of the State of Nevada, against all enemies, whether domestic or foreign, and that I will bear true faith, allegiance, and loyalty to the same, any ordinance, resolution, or law of any state notwithstanding, and that I will well and faithfully perform all the duties of the office of Trustee of the Clark County School District and the City of City of Las Vegas, on which I am about to enter, so help me God, under pains of penalty or perjury."

Lisa Satory

The Honorable Richard Boulware United States District Court Judge, District of Nevada

The Honorable, Richard Boulware, United States District Court Judge, District of Nevada, administered the Oath of Office to Trustee Lisa Satory.

"I, Lisa Satory, do solemnly swear or affirm that I will support, protect, and defend the constitution and government of the United States, and the constitution and government of the State of Nevada, against all enemies, whether domestic or foreign, and that I will bear true faith, allegiance, and loyalty to the same, any ordinance, resolution, or law of any state notwithstanding, and that I will well and faithfully perform all the duties of the office of Trustee of the Clark County School District, Clark County, on which I am about to enter, so help me God, under pains of penalty or perjury." Oath of Office (continued) Dane Watson

The Honorable Richard Boulware United States District Court Judge, District of Nevada

The Honorable, Richard Boulware, United States District Court Judge, District of Nevada, administered the Oath of Office to Trustee Dane Watson.

"I, Dane Watson, do solemnly swear or affirm that I will support, protect, and defend the constitution and government of the United States, and the constitution and government of the State of Nevada, against all enemies, whether domestic or foreign, and that I will bear true faith, allegiance, and loyalty to the same, any ordinance, resolution, or law of any state notwithstanding, and that I will well and faithfully perform all the duties of the office of Trustee of the Clark County School District, City of North Las Vegas, on which I am about to enter, so help me God, under pains of penalty or perjury."

Trustee Esparza-Stoffregan, Trustee Johnson, Trustee Satory, and Trustee Watson expressed gratitude and shared their backgrounds and experiences. They each acknowledged and thanked their families and supporters.

Trustee Garcia Morales welcomed the new Trustees and said their fellow Board members look forward to working with them and supporting them through their growth on the Board.

## Public Comment on Items Not Listed as Action Items on the Agenda

Annie Nicholson expressed concern regarding the District's hiring practices and the difficulty of becoming an educator for the District during a time when there is a teacher shortage. She asked that the Board review CCSD's hiring procedures.

Adjourn: 6:03 p.m. Motion: Guzmán Second: Zamora Vote: Unanimous

> 01-02-2024 Oath of Office Page 3 of 3